HOUSE BILL 1551

D5, O4 7lr0820

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 16, 2017 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

Re-referred to: Environment and Transportation, March 8, 2017

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments

House action: Adopted

Read second time: March 23, 2017

CHAPTER _____

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- Prince George's County Local Management Board Strategic Plan and, Report,
 and Study

4 PG 426-17

- 5 FOR the purpose of requiring the Prince George's County Local Management Board to 6 develop and implement a certain strategic plan and to submit the strategic plan to 7 certain entities on or before a certain date; authorizing the Prince George's County 8 Local Management Board to apply for and accept donations, grants, or other 9 financial assistance from certain entities; requiring the Prince George's County Local 10 Management Board to submit a certain report including certain information to certain entities on or before a certain date each year; requiring Prince George's 11 12 County to study the feasibility of converting the Prince George's County Local 13 Management Board into a certain quasi-public nonprofit corporation and the leveraging of certain funds by certain quasi-public nonprofit corporations; requiring 14 Prince George's County to report its findings and recommendations to the Prince 15 16 George's County Executive, the Prince George's County Council, the Prince George's County Senators, and the Prince George's County Delegation on or before a certain 17 date; and generally relating to a strategic plan and report by the Prince George's 18 19 County Local Management Board.
- 20 BY adding to
- 21 Article Human Services
- 22 Section 8–306

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



1 2	Annotated Code of Maryland (2007 Volume and 2016 Supplement)
3	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
4	That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
5	Article – Human Services
6	8–306.
7 8	(A) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2018, THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD SHALL:
9 10 11	(1) DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A STRATEGIC PLAN TO RAISE REVENUES TO MATCH THE TOTAL FUNDING PROVIDED BY THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE FOR CHILDREN; AND
12	(2) SUBMIT THE STRATEGIC PLAN TO:
13	(I) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
14	(II) THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
15 16	(III) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SENATE DELEGATION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY; AND
17 18	(IV) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY HOUSE DELEGATION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.
19	(B) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD MAY
20	APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT DONATIONS, GRANTS, OR OTHER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
21	FROM A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY OR ANY NONPROFIT OR OTHER PRIVATE
22	ORGANIZATION.
23	(C) On or before January 1 each year, the Prince George's
$\frac{24}{24}$	COUNTY LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT ON THE TOTAL
25	REVENUE RECEIVED IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AND THE TOTAL REVENUE
26	FROM EACH SOURCE TO:
27	(1) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
28	(2) THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY;
29 30	(3) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SENATE DELEGATION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY; AND

$\frac{1}{2}$	(4) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY HOUSE DELEGATION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.
3	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Prince George's County shall
4 5 6	(1) study the feasibility of converting the Prince George's County Local Management Board into a quasi-public nonprofit corporation that is not an instrumentality of the county government;
7 8 9 10	(2) study the extent to which the quasi-public nonprofit corporations that have been established under § 8–301(b) of the Human Services Article have been able to leverage funds that are in addition to the total funding provided by the Governor's Office for Children; and
11 12 13 14	(3) on or before December 1, 2017, report its finding and recommendations in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, to the Prince George's County Executive, the Prince George's County Council, the Prince George's County Senators, and the Prince George's County Delegation.
15 16	SECTION $\stackrel{2}{=}$ 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2017.
	Approved:
	Governor.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.
	President of the Senate.